

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 29, 2014 6:00 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2013-2014 #80 (“Proceeds from Video
Lottery Terminals for K-12 Education”) and
#81 (“Horse Racetrack Limited Gaming
Proceeds for K-12 Education”)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner: RICHARD EVANS

v.

**Respondents: VICKI ARMSTRONG and
BOB HAGEDORN**

and

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;
DANIEL DOMENICO; and JASON
GELENDER**

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Mark G. Grueskin, #14621
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-573-1900
Facsimile: 303-446-9400
Email: mark@rechtkornfeld.com

Case No. 2014SA106

PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Statement of Facts.	2
	B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	4
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Title Board failed to set an informative title, one that communicates the central features of this initiative.	
	1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....	7
	2. The title is misleading to voters.....	8
	a. The Board’s reference to the allocation of taxes to K-12 education is an unnecessary characterization rather than a reflection of the actual initiative text.....	8
	b. The combination of the dollar figure, the percentage figure, and “K-12” will mislead the voter reading the title in haste.....	10
	c. The order of tax and gambling expansion language is confusing.....	12
	d. The title omits any reference to imposition of a “new tax” or the tax rate to be used as to this gaming activity.....	13
	e. The title fails to disclose that no fewer than 2,500 slot machines can be placed at a racetrack casino and that there is no ceiling on that number.....	15
	f. The title fails to disclose that the measure permits local jurisdictions to expand gaming hours to 24 hours per day.....	17

g. The titles are silent on the important issue of local voter approval.....18

V. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dye v. Baker</i> , 354 P.2d 498, 500 (1960).....	11, 14
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Burlington</i> , 830 P.2d 1023, 1026 (Colo.1992).....	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Bingo-Raffle Licensees (I)</i> , 915 P.2d 1320, 1326 (Colo. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 1999–2000 No.29</i> , 972 P.2d 257, 266 (Colo.1999).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1997–98 No. 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo.1998).....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999–2000 No. 37</i> , 977 P.2d 845, 846 (Colo.1999).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1100 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 Initiative #61</i> , 184 P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008).....	7
<i>In the Matter of the Title Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-98 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822, 826 (Colo. 1998).....	14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22 (“English Language Education”)</i> , 44 P.3d 213, 217 (Colo. 2002).....	8, 17
<i>In the Matter of the Title Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #74</i> , 136 P.3d 237, 242 (Colo. 2006).....	14

Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Approved Feb. 12, 1992, 830 P.2d 963, 968-69 (Colo. 1992).....16

Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment, 852 P.2d 28, 34-35 (Colo. 1993)
See Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment, 852 P.2d 28, 34-35 (Colo. 1993).....8

Matter of Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Ltd. Gaming in City of Antonito, 873 P.2d 733, 739 (Colo. 1994).....9, 11, 12

Matter of Proposed Initiative on School Pilot Program, 874 P.2d 1066, 1072 (Colo. 1994).....9

Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on Obscenity, 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....19

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....7

C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....6

C.R.S. § 12-47.1-1601(4)(b).....12

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. Article X, section 20.....9

Colo. Const., art. X, sec. 20(4)(a), (7)(a).....13

Colo. Const., art. XVIII, § 9(6).....19

Colo. Const., art. XVIII, § 9(7)(a).....21

Colo. Const., Article XVIII, sec. 17(2)(d)(II).....20
